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Report to the Future Melbourne Committee Agenda item 6.1

Planning Permit Application: TP-2021-200 1 February 2022
115-127 Russell Street, Melbourne

Presenter: Nick McLennan, Manager Statutory Planning

Purpose and background

1.

The purpose of this report is to advise the Future Melbourne Committee of Planning Permit Application
TP-2021-200 for land located at 115-127 Russell Street, Melbourne (refer Attachment 2 — Locality Plan).
The proposal includes partial demolition of the heritage building to enable construction of a new roof top
bar above the existing hotel, known as the Crafty Squire.

The applicant is AVC Operations Pty Ltd c/- Urbis Pty Ltd; the owner is Revoe Pty Ltd and the architect is
Studio Y. The cost of the proposed works is $1million.

The land is located within the Capital City Zone Schedule 2 (CCZ2); and is affected by Design and
Development Overlay Schedule 1 (DDO1) and Schedule 2 (DDO2); and Parking Overlay Schedule 2
(PO2). A planning permit is required for partial demolition; buildings and works for the construction of a
rooftop bar above the existing building; the display of internally-illuminated business identification
signage; and a reduction in bicycle parking.

Public notice of the proposal was given and a total of 45 objections were received.

The applicant has lodged an appeal with the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) for failure
of the Council to grant a planning permit within the prescribed 60 day time period.

Key issues

6.

10.

11.

The key issues in the consideration of this application are existing use rights, built form, operational
management, potential amenity impacts, bicycle facilities and signage.

The existing hotel benefits from existing use rights which extend to the proposed roof top bar, therefore
no planning permit is required for its use.

The application complies with relevant State and Local Planning Policy and the proposed buildings and
works exhibit an appropiate response to the decision guidelines of the CCZ2, design objectives and
outcomes of the DDO1 and built form requirements of the DDO2.

Subject to recommended conditions, there will be no unreasonable amenity impacts to surrounding
properties as a result of the additions to the building’s roof top.

The waiver of bicycle parking is acceptable given the constraints of the site, its location and context with
excellent access to public transport and on-street bicycle hoops available.

The proposed signage is appropriate to the site and surrounds and will appropriately identify the roof top
bar without causing visual clutter.

Recommendation from management

12.

That the Future Melbourne Committee resolve to advise the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal
and relevant parties that had Council been in a position to make a decision on the application it would
have issued a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit subject to the conditions set out in the
delegate report (refer Attachment 4 of the report from management).

Attachments:

1.

2.
3.
4

Supporting Attachment (Page 2 of 53)

Locality Plan (Page 3 of 53)

Selected Plans (Page 4 of 53)

Delegate Report (Page 29 of 53) 1
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Attachment 1
Agenda item 6.1
Future Melbourne Committee

. 1 February 2022
Supporting Attachment

Legal

1. Division 1 of Part 4 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Act) sets out the requirements in relation
to application for permits pursuant to the relevant planning scheme.

2. Section 84(2) of the Act provides that once an application is made to VCAT for review of a failure to grant
a permit, the Council may decide on an application but must not issue or give a permit, notice of decision
or notice of refusal.

Finance

3. There are no direct financial issues arising from the recommendations contained within this report.

Conflict of interest

4, No member of Council staff, or other person engaged under a contract, involved in advising on or
preparing this report has declared a material or general conflict of interest in relation to the matter of the
report.

Health and Safety

5. Relevant planning considerations and potential amenity impacts that could impact on health and safety
have been considered within the planning permit application and assessment process.

Stakeholder consultation

6. Public notice of the application has been undertaken to surrounding owners and occupiers, pursuant to
Section 52 of the Act.

Relation to Council policy

7. Relevant Council policies are discussed in the attached delegate report (refer Attachment 4).

Environmental sustainability

8. The proposal relates to buildings and works for the construction of a roof top bar. The requirements set
outin in Clause 22.19 (Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency) and Clause 22.23 (Stormwater

Management) and Clause 53.18 (Stormwater Management in Urban Development) of the Melbourne
Planning Scheme can be satisfied subject to relevant conditions being included on any permit to issue.
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Future Melbourne Committee
1 February 2022

115-127 Russell Street, Melbourne



ttttttttttt

Future Melbourne Committee 1
222222222222

CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP

ADDRESS: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOU NE VIC 3000
DATE: 29/07/2021
TOWN PLANNING revisiona

Studio.

placeformspace



Studio Y.

forms;
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241

groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission

| of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and

site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

Revisions

I

Notes
ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

@)
)
e
)

@)
)
@)
)
e
)

Existing Conditions

) Sketch

Town Planning
Design Development
Tender

) Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

SITE CONDITIONS
SITE & CONTEXT - LOCATION PLAN

Scale:
Sheet size:
Date:

Dwg No.

1:2.65
A2
29/07/2021

TP100




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

111 RUSSELL STREET

Page 6 of 53

127 RUSSELL STREET

141 RUSSELL STREET

Studio .

laceformspace
[

Suite 1 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

O Existing Conditions

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

O Sketch

@ Town Planning

O Design Development

O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

SITE CONDITIONS
SITE PHOTOS

Scale:

Sheet size:

Date:

Dwg No.

A2
29/07/2021

TP101




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

|
,' Page 7 of 53
//
/
/
[
(
\\ ; $
\ g ol
< % i RUSSELL PLACE
& —
2% N T
i\ > I r----"-"-T"-T--~-T-T77°7~7 o7
\ A | s
\ 5 I 4
| m A
| N
| - .
] CT; K
/ \\‘ .7
// ,’\ b] \/
- ’ N\ N
T = 8, A s
- %2 7‘?’—? 7A'I:31APFT (
e 2%
<
// e > - I Ao
| % Ye?, % B = \ S
| BD 3 - \ (SN
\ % 3y — | I\'_)
\\ (3\ | %
I
! I
‘\ | &
\‘ o | <
I
| 28 n i &
| i = e ! S
: I A - < No.168 |
3 I
/ £ 35 - MULTI LEVEL :
/ m wl
J - o APARTMENT BUILDING 1
- | w
/ 5 b n w ! =
/ % N I
'/ " j : < PN
I N /
L \\ = 1 | — \\\ /// \\% // : .
%37./} AN — 3 : \ / (@) L/ : -
\ N - N
£ No.111 4 4 () S S BULLENS LANE
. MULTI LEVEL - _ o S | f/r/
' OFFICE BUILDING o [ ) ‘
\ 2 o = No.141 I N |
! bR I |
| = I I
< | SR w No.115-127 - ﬁ’j MUIIZI-{)"I'LEEIYEL | 2 No.145 |
I
N | —~ SUBJECT SITE = 55 | = No.143A |
N | - No. 1267-1269 ° | ' ‘ 3
~ / 5 - 0. 1267- a | | 2 MULTI LEVEL | X <}? \\7
9 - |
lots Ch% - - | BRICK BUILDING i C.;;
RIDGE 2 3 | D
L 415 2 / N ‘ .
PARAPET a )) / ‘ 9.15 59.15 41.04 40.97 /|
//{7 ‘ ‘ ARAPET PARAPET PARAPET PARAPET ) /; /
NS \ —
RUSSELL
TBC ROAD__ ,// N\ |
T A O A A W S B A Com _ | !
L b pAD paRkiNg | ) [ ] g io ) |
b ]| PapPaRaNG | NI EER : **
| i i i | i i i i i i | i i i i i i LA L,,J,;\‘ i L1 //’
- - \\ //
. . — // g \ —
(| o ) [ o | ) N\ 7 PARAPET
2050 N N - ’/\’ 2948 | | ) s e 5841 YT TN o s
— — — N\ > = ARAPE 0 T, e}
- -4 = = |r\r\|L|83'45 P A 2 =l 2
ARAPET . 5SS % PARAPET S FET % g 28 28 £4
e R T T o \\;
0 % I
No.100 3z . BB No.116 No.124-134 ; 3
§ S 3 0
MULTI LEVEL . £gm MULTILEVEL MULTI LEVEL | 3 o.;;
m E | Sy
CONCRTE BUILDING 'z - BRICK BUILDING f;‘ BRICK BUILDING | 3
O ~
> oo |
o
Il )1; %»7 |
] P :
M - i
— g ~ -~
5 3 T
N 2y, R )
5 24 & ]
Co u
> B ELBOURNE PLACE
R 3 0\3‘
il Y
i | > N
B | > S,
I
=N !
A | Ty
SR+ | A
&
i | S
» PARAPET  _ |, :
2 el Sl |
0 % |
i |
I
u I
I
I
I
| ]
This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and F:ondit!ons Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:500
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sheet size A2
b ied b § duced, altered, published, | sh inal. Figured di i hould  tak Rev. Date Notes etcl ) :
meogi‘f)igldeor gleacrt]ryor?irc(;?;s:to::zr;itl:\git t:e:'ieor pZL:mlisss?on :r:gg(]ieniree ovr;rglcr:ed digzrzesions."Rz;s(;(i)sncsrep?m%lijes ar:ei tg A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
" T "fD rm E_\ " | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town Plannlng Date: 29/07/2021
" o "' “ "‘ “ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Desian Development
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the g p EXISTING CON DITIONS <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
Sstuioy oy Y comat O Construction SITE SURVEY Dwg No. TP200




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

NO 168 Page 8 of 53 \
) .
MULTI LEVEL |
APARTMENT BUILDING |
|
|
/€02 |
| 203/ |
o PORTLAND LANE
5 LL]
o
-_ - - - - - - — — 1 — — — -0 FETIH? (— = ™™ =T ™ I
(/p EXISTING KITCHEN - iygoen EXISTING FEMAL wsex EXSTG
w L THROOMS
2 | NO WORKS OATHROOR aessle P FERALE WICS
EXISTING DRY BARS-— L
I TOPERMETER ' ' Q
I
O | CORRIDOR CORRIDOR |
L (1 -. [ UP,
o | DINING AREA YLl L) = = —
T \
o~ - .
(=23 TR
O 3 EXISTING MALE inF % | 2 2
P BATHRQOM i | S
d = /ey, LI | | EXISTING o (€03 d
= 9 \A200 ot L L = FREPLACE] \p20y >
— — L | FURNTURE 15 MDICATIVE i v ‘ < m
[ =] 1) N | »a\_ [
Ay o U L xm S
< m b m . P}" - m N I_
Do— ~ o k ,,?) EXISTING -
O - LLl [ B . — e T 0RY BARS o~ O
= 5 ~ - - HIGH BAR SEATING P EXETING DRY BA T Z dJ4 T
o ‘Llj | | | . EXESTING DRY BAR .nqi‘)i
%’ = 2 DINNG AREA T, L. 2 %
LL — E Priseinia ' 'I[,L n:-inve"r- archway reinstate archway -
@) =z ’ to be glazed Qﬁ
= S STAIR LOBBY
77777 (Il BARAREA
N T - A A
l EXISTING BANOUETTE U [
i btﬁ.llhh mr T — ' H—
I 7777777777777
D AV ar
1L ; '!E" I S— S
- - o L |
> 2 < )
/ 2, y N "3 2,
% ENTRANCE % \ %,
/// / | T ““\
e // g A\
" | 3 | )
- ~ \ \\\ “ . ~ / “ // / / \ \\
, \\ h - / N
r 10,328 r 35,719 | r 5,175 r
\ /
NOTE:
0 EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN INTERNAL LAYOUT AND WALLS SHOWN
' 1 . 1 00 INDICATIVELY ONLY. TBC
This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and F:ondit!ons Revisions O Existing COﬂditiOﬂS Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh tsi A2
i § , al , published, | sh inal.  Fi i i houl ke Rev. Dat Not ) :
O e s sy o s i s o st daors. oy st o | 5 o Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 o
" T "{"fD rm Elf "\;{’ "{ 21| of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town Plannlng Date: 29/07/2021
" S I~ "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Desian Development
Suite 1] 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 usehyljvj:hgut the express permission of Studio Y is strictly re;/iew fand mam:jfagturr]e s:all not commence prior to the o7 dg p EX|ST|NG CON DITIONS <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. ender
Sranaes O Constuston EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN owgho.  TP201




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

TN = )
g Page 9 of 53 |
g | No.168 HR HlR 4
3 N
o N
ol N - MULTI LEVEL balcony P.0.S. | |
N \
~
\ ENT BUILDING - \
N O~ —
< T ~ \
g P.0.S A X O
: 03 by O s |
S o, “ -
= \ M 65 L] N G HR
o Qg ~ —~ | \
h mL : ~ - ~
- — - | P.OS. |
~ ~L /] ~
— /\ T 1 T T 1 T—1 ] T ‘
Ll S01 = — : —1 : ' ! ' |
LL] | |
PORTLAND LANE |
(' + 981 ' LL]
r 850 r 10,072 r 2,103 , 16,810 6,147 r
F RAINWATER RAINWATER Z
. HEAD [ | HEAD o1 ..
- — j‘ < <
e <
CHILLER |
| s o
N T % N & =l
2 FIRE HOSE |
Z 0| REEL \ |
o ~
T ')
[} 5
B t S 2 S 0
— L N
©> |
] P - FALL P
— v — ‘
£ 2
J -~ ‘ [] (] <
+ ‘ i
O g $ g 02 |
= ® ]
S oy / @ |
ua oy, O w | 4
-~ _ fufu / ~ 1
Ny =l | < W
(a =
. — 0O ~ | .
o= — 3 S = O
Ll ~ |
Z _1 O = Z 1 T
©
2L | T 3 =
S o P2t = G
LL
@) — |
J l
R R —
.~/ 10,328 V 24,014 | V 11706 Ly
- AN | 4 a AN
- AN i / AN
AN Ve
1 EXISTING ROOF PLAN
: 1:100
- This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no parli may | on site prior to any comlmencemelnt of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sheet size A2
b d b § duced, altered, published, | sh | Fi d d hould  tak Rev. Date Notes ) :
e meogi‘f)izldeor glleacrt]ryor?irczc\l(;s:to:zr;itl:\git thae?):ieor ppeL:mliSss?on :reotgéenacree ovr;?rgér;?ed diggrr\esions.Irx;s(;?sncsrepZnilijes ar: tz A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY etc . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
F'\ L’_:_f '\fD rm L2 23 e | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @ Town Planmng Date: 29/07/2021
S e i ite i which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design D | t
Suite 1 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the esign Developmen EXISTING CON DITIONS <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
mﬁ;ﬁ;ﬂi@:ﬁoy'mm'au O Construction EXISTING ROOF PLAN DWg No. TP202




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

v +10,500 e

ROOF

wt7440 0000 _

SECOND FLOOR

v +3.840 e

FIRST FLOOR

10

GROUND FLOOR

No.111
MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

EO1

v +10,500 .

ROOF

w7440 00

SECOND FLOOR

v +3.840 e

FIRST FLOOR

10

GROUND FLOOR

1:200

E02

—

No.141
MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

1:200

SITE BOUNDARY

— —F—

+12,585 J

Page 10 of 53

I
I

+10.982 |
| W
— = — — — — — - THEcmaFTYSaURE — — — — =
y 46326 :: :: b
e e N
W —

LITTLE COLLINS ST v

SUBJECT SITE

STTE BOUNDARY

e

N 77 ¥ 1

—_
|
i

SITE BOUNDARY._|

|
T
|
\
\
\
—_
\
|
1
\
|
1
|
i

!
l
\
\
\
—
\
\
\
\

AHD

115-127 RUSSELL ST

r PORTLAND LANE I

1

— SITE BOUNDARY—

SUBJECT SITE

r PORTLAND LANE

3
il

No.141
MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

LITTLE COLLINS ST

No.111

115-127 RUSSELL ST

f MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING

Studio .

placeformspace

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

O Existing Conditions
O Sketch

@ Town Planning

O Design Development
O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

EXISTING CONDITIONS
EXISITNG ELEVATIONS 01

Scale:
Sheet size:
Date:

Dwg No.

1:200
A2
29/07/2021

TP203




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 11 of 53

v 58.41 AHD

v 49.81 AHD

w41.71 AHD _

i
o

SITE BOUNDARY
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\

SITE BOUNDARY
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
tm‘/
\
\
\
\
|
SITE BOUNDARY
|
\
\
\
|
[
\
|
\
\
\

I "SITE BOUNDARY
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\

| +13,009 ;v +13,009 "
v +12,585 —— % =l — o w 12585 |
777777777777| i ey S R L] N — - — — I — — — L1 jjuu ) A, S R S b S AN A S e
+10,500 I S & 0% o A, I < N I I _HIlE - v +10,500 L — 4 _ e mvmwhheeaeys Goinesl RS Taar sl B0
ROOF i i H | ROOF . |\
— lygam [1 = , NN L | L] L] N
w7440 0 TEAp Mmoo ST . i I v +7,440 I I— __ o 7%7777777777777777
SECOND FLOOR = || 0 SECOND FLOOR |
w3840 S [ I I O = 1 = e v +3,840 JQE}EEE@ _ i S BT 2 A | R
FIRST FLOOR i — +2.931 H FIRST FLOOR — —
A ALES-S1N I _ ] — Z = ~Z S =
0 R I R R HIH o v +0 E ‘l[ﬂ[}[ﬂ[{
GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR L] Jj S——— e e |
I
No.168 No.168
SUBJECT SITE PORTLAND PORTLAND SUBJECT SITE
RUSSELL ST + 115-127 RUSSELL ST + LANE * MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL + LANE + 115-127 RUSSELL ST + RUSSELL ST
APARTMENT BUILDING APARTMENT BUILDING
. This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and condiions | Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:200
tu Io Y any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch : : A2
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take Rev. Date Notes etcl .
e modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @ Town Planmng 29/07/2021

)| F=T s \fDr'm (] i L T |
| [ LN e it el e s

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

O Design Development

O Tender

O Construction

EXISTING CONDITIONS

EXISTING ELEVATIONS 02

TP204




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

v +10,500

ROOF

v +7.440

SECOND FLOOR

v +3,840

FIRST FLOOR

v 10

GROUND FLOOR

SITE BQUNDARY

EXISTING SECTION

S01

1:100

+12,585

Page 12 of 53

v +13.009

T SITE BOUNDARY

Studio .

3EAC.JfDrm“ dCE

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

O Existing Conditions
O Sketch

@ Town Planning

O Design Development
O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

EXISTING CONDITIONS
EXISTING SECTIONS 01

Scale:

Sheet size:

Date:

Dwg No.

1:100
A2
29/07/2021

TP205




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

v +10,500

ROOF

v +7.440

SECOND FLOOR

v +3,840

FIRST FLOOR

v 10

GROUND FLOOR

EXISTING SECTION

S02

1:100

SITE BOUNDARY

— .— .— | SITEBQUNDARY

Page 13 of 53

+11,031

+11.265

+11.070

SITE BOUNDARY

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
————— e —

Studio .

@)S eformspace

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

O Existing Conditions
O Sketch

@ Town Planning

O Design Development
O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

EXISTING CONDITIONS
EXISTING SECTIONS 02

Scale:
Sheet size:
Date:

Dwg No.

1:100
A2
29/07/2021

TP206




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 14 of 53 \
No.168 4
MULTI LEVEL |
APARTMENT BUILDING |
|
\
‘
. \
l—
LL] |
v PORTLAND LANE
S LL]
- =
@D A e o <
N 2
E ) ” Z)
777777777777777 I P 13 e 50 v Varara —
7p EXISTNGKITCHEN - | aygen Ei'jéﬂh'if?”k/ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, s Ll -
— 2 | NO WORKS BATIRONE ... / ZL_EE:F;[]';.} P | FENALE W/C'S FERALE W/CS
77L Y A " ;. : - 1 ‘ | 'I ‘
7 ST BARS L
T el | 0o
\
| [ < — |
O CORRIDOR CORRIDOR | —l
‘1.
UP.
o DINING AREA \ | LOUNGE \ —
\ | |
) S EXISTING MALE g EKTFH‘ / | | T e O | g 02
2 LLJ BATHROM 4 o[ _ EXIST‘IHE ) (E03 ) 0
W A \A200) NOTE - | | = =" = FREPLACE. o \[P204) =
D > -l [ FURNITURE 1= INDICATIVE Y A > —l
= | URE IS NDICATIVE : : | \ | ,ﬁ\ \ S WO
s = Hg w W U ] AN o = 2
. M _ @ ! ";E") EXISTING = = €En mr O —
S = 2 - HGH R SEATHG — ¢ DRY BARS N (0 YEy T o~ O
= 5' (&) N - ] : m™ ' ‘ " UP.  EXISTIGDRY BAR f)i _ o \J s A = 5I I
TH DINING AREA L = 3 o &8
s e o 00 g, &
= LL 205/ é NS TING CONCRETESS + n:-inve"r— archway renstate archway - - =
— | o
@) < I [”L to be glazed Qﬁ
S T A e A I i I S STAR LOBBY
77777 TACTILES ————__ BARAREA
1 T Tl 2 /A A
L TG BavaLE T B - == = - . .
B lstanhu mr 77:::::777 ’ g el e gl v
e e I .
D R e
4 < !l‘ ] — —
~ ~ PS . y 2 €L
/) 2 > AD i 2,
% ENTRANCE % “%,
// / / “‘ — \
P S // ‘ / \“ |
N } . - ‘ ~ 7 ‘ ,/’ // ' . A
] 10,328 ] | \ 35,719 | , | ] 5175 ]
\TP203) \[P205/

DEMOLITION GROUND FLOOR PLAN
@ 1:100

any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions

stud Io \ r This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100

be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes O Sketch . Sheet size: A2
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET’ MELBOURNE VIC 3000 )
'\ a0 "{'\fD FITS I = | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work ® Town Planning Date: 29/07/2021
" Al I~ "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the 9 P DEMOLITION
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
m?;ﬁ;?;;,‘_’l?:::'°y'°°m'au O Construction DEMOLITION GROU N D FLOOR PLAN DWg No. TP300




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

e e e ——— -~ [
gl | Page 15 o{ 53 \ ( \
g | \ No.168 HR HlR 4
= N
8 N 9 M U LTI L EVE L balcony P.0.S. | ‘
{ | \
{ ENT BUILDING |
N T —~
N 0 - \
=3 S —
gl P.OS. by 4 o\ |
2| ), N @ HR
: "%, 7 R
o Qg ~ - |
h mL : ~ ~
. Y - P.OS. |
= A =" — : a . \
LLl 801 \=—— — — : : 1 |
LL] | |
PORTLAND LANE |
o : 4 Ll
, 850 10,072 r 2,103 , r 6,147 y
F RAINWATER RAINWATER Z
— - HEAD [ ] HEAD N .
2 | . AC TTNC <
S . | CHILLER ! |
= N7
N s \“7«( = @f I
g FIRE HOSE | I
Z 0| REEL | | —
e Ne ~
4} +165500 7 ¥ &
. T P S 3 = 0
o - ‘ o e
g NOS | |
N \10/\0 - ~ >
I -550 FALL Z
AL / - Z ’\1\"
I T +435 o— — — — ‘ 7 ‘ ] ] | <
7
1 114387 J f ‘
@) r . ]
/ o
O _ ~ 1
o i
[]
O) 2 s g |
= " 7 ® ]
—1
T > - / - o
~— L - — w N | < W
= o -
=0 : 'S EO
(@) I— LLl F D 7 | (@) I_
Z _I o A V/A W V / Z —I I
©
=g . - E— . 2
Bz =
2 LL W : % : W | 2
O — Lt l
; I
J - %/
7 g /
// A
| | —
/
. -/ 10,328 . 24,014 ‘ . \ 11,706 |
1 1 ‘ T 1 i 7
- | - S/ |
\\\\\ “‘ 3‘ // ’ \\\\\
AN Ve
1 DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN
: 1:100
This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and F:ondit!ons Revisions O Existing COﬂditiOﬂS Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no parli may | on site prior to any comlmencemelnt of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sheet size A2
b d b § duced, altered, published, | sh | Fi d d hould  tak Rev. Date Notes ) :
meogi‘f)igldeor glleacrt]ryor?irczc\l(;s:to::zr;itt;\git t:ez:ieor ppeL:mliSss?on :reot‘?elzréenacree ovr;?rglcr:ed diggrzesions."x;s(ri)sncsrepZnilijes ar:ei tz A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY etc . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
" T ("fD rm - f ("’ “1 | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town P|ann|ng Date: 29/07/2021
’ S "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Desian Devel t
Suite 1 | 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the esign Uevelopmen DEMOL'T'ON
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
roundeontolGstudioy comas DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN Dwg No. TP 301

www.studioy.com.au

O Construction




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 16 of 53 \
No.168 |
MULTI LEVEL |
APARTMENT BUILDING |
\
\
/€02 \ |
- \P404) |
\
PORTLAND LANE
PROPOSED LIFT SHAFT——
I r 2,480 r 2,055 1 404V r 4,902 120M
n = - N\ L <
R I o N W |
™~ LIFT - J
(dp) | ‘p D < FEMALE WC
7| [®
| z b = = J
I z ,‘ N
— 4
1 =
—I <<
O g 02
a1 =Z ‘eony, LU ) (03 —
L A L
\[p405) \[P405/
~— - < W
=213 o =
S F — o= O
Z _1 O w Z 1 T
D = - -
=
= ) =
L
J .
/ 7 A U
% o | ENTRANCE % %,
a4 |
_ / ‘ / \
P | /o
“: / \
m
AN Ve
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
0. ;
1:100
u I This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
o any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no parli may | on site prior to any comlmencemelnt of works. Dimensions e Date Notes O Sketch Sheet size: A2
bmeol;;l‘f)lzlde((j)I'b(;llea(:rtllz)r?l[:03(\:;;8:{0:::zI'S\/[Ij(lil\(:bil‘:thaeltz'leodl'Y ppeL:t)Y:IISSZIe:n :?:(‘géenacr: Ovréol'r;‘::naid dfgzr:es?onglrzigs(;?sncsrepsa:tii a::l;z A . 20/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET’ MELBOURNE Vlc 3000 . '
': E.J.C _( ':fD rm 2 (::j o_f S?udio Y This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known o the designers_ office prior to any work ® Town Planmng Date: 29/07/2021
- © | site |n_wh|ch it has been prepgre_d by Studlo_ Y. A_ny o_ther commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be sut_)mlned for O Design Development
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 usehybv!:hgut the express permission of Studio Y is strictly re;/lljfr\?/ofsg a:nﬂe;:tg‘:gt:frzps:;l‘lm:zts commence prior to the O Tender PROPOSAL <]
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 pronibited. ref - X
ot O Constucton PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN owgho. — TP400




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

g Page 17 o{ 53 \ ( \ \
No.168 & . |
".<U‘ | baicony P.O.S.
ol MULTI LEVEL balcony P.0.S. | |
|
ENT BUILDING - |
~
g Q - ‘
gl P.OS. o~ m |
g N e
2 =~ TP404 HR
. _ G | |
h mu -
- | P.OS. |
I I I — — T i T T i - T ] T ‘
— [ I I I I T I | ! |
\
LL] |
PORTLAND LANE
w T I I
10 - - - = = = - / r — = =
N /0 — 46 <
[ Vi [ ]_j“‘ )
[ [ BOH
PLANT DECK gl LIFT 12,05 m? =
u : 42.28 m2 8 [ Q-/ [ || | A\ 60021 82| 7%
/ﬁ /: : / : : T = L ‘ M u K —
= 4} 10,500 7 o i j > |
+10, / Ll - — )
S — i 1o oL 1 | =
— L e - J ‘ I - ; )
. | imecomezomEl ,
I : = o A e 4 — LN S N ¢ — ] 7]‘ FALL 77 Z
L 1123450678 I ~ ‘& A‘ ‘b A‘ ‘b ~ A‘ )
J 77777777 — ‘ - % A AASATAAAAAN § <
____________________________________________________________ w | D 06
O || | |[FEFFOEIFETs=T77F e e e ettt bt e ——————— | —
29.11 m? r
O HERE HEmEm= NS ) I |
1 /
(_I) N NI #\/}Dq\/b:(\/bq\/bu o NI i)iq\/b:(\/bq\/b g g g g g g H% OQ/ m ‘
C 4
@ 5 A/
1 Z (e, LU : (e ™
oo e P e —anim——amim i / O G w
- =I I aa ) C R \\‘ : \ . A . ) I ’ Y 8 . \\‘ 21 90 / N _I
=33 OO GO A G ) i g T
v— — m A ! [ Y v [ 3 v i FOH 190 SEATS g g Q g Q E :9 m?i = m l F‘ — I_
S 5 ‘3 2 HIGH BAR & A & o~ O
> K EJ) — [D 267.82m S d s - | Z 1 T
50O — @/3 ) @@ (\’3 @® B : P TR -
= I ‘“ Q/\) Q/@ Q/@ @/\) Q/@ @/\) — — i ”‘ : =
6 NG/ T ﬁy +11,975 = P47/
| 7@ A Q EEE :
qE / E i ME=ncNEm -
E Q Q Q ==l
® I ® S
[@ ) 18] (6]
//’
: &
/ // | P |
s | |
- ‘ AN P “
- / \
(Eor) (s01
TPy
AN Ve
@ PROPOSED ROOF TOP BAR PLAN
: 1:100
u i This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleolntractors shall verify all dimensions and F:ondit!ons Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
o any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no parli may | on site prior to any comlmencemelnt of works. Dimensions e Date Notes O Sketch Sheet size: A2
bmeo(;;l‘f)lzlde(iI'b(gllea(:rtllz)r?lI'Coa[\;;;sz{o:::zI'S\/llj(l:\(:bil‘:thae!tz'leodl'Y ppeL:t)T:IISSZIe:n :?:(‘géenacr: Ovlorr;‘::naid dfgzr:es?onglrzigs(;?sncsrepsa:?ﬁ a::l;z A . 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET1 MELBOURNE Vlc 3000 ) ’
'\ T T '\fD FIMTVSI A | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work ® Town Planning Date: 29/07/2021
" S - "' d "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 usehybvii:zgut the express permission of Studio Y is strictly :;/lijerzr\?/ofsg a:nﬂz;:tg‘:gt;rzps:raal‘lm:zts commence prior to the o Tendger p PROPOS AL <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 proni - = -
ot O Constucton PROPOSED ROOF TOP BAR PLAN owgho.  TP401




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021]

N0168 Fage180(53 \ ( \

HR HR

MULTI LEVEL becony PO
ENT BUILDING

balcony P.0.S.

S'0'd Auoojeq
[ 1

P.O.S.

HR

[ ]

v 9,572 v 3,093 r 10,038 v 5,981 v

+
L ANE

< LIFT
O
< % +16,475

F
N
6918

PORTLAND

\1/0/0
~ FALL

[ —
(

+14,684

FALL

\VO/D

~

@

No.141

W

TLE COLLINS STREET

VRN A !
@/ Q/@ ::;\\>\,<//@ é/\) é/@ % E

oL o=k =i
ESESESEDE5ED e
T ﬂ{ HEl Q Q HElE

R A P
AT — T 11
Bm;zm. ,Eil\,lli
v : j e ¢ +7,880

8] ®)

\

11,740

No.111
MULTI LEVEL

OFFICE BUILDING

/ FALL

MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

EMERGENCY EXIT

»

@)
5

)
i

=

PROPOSED ROOF BAR PLAN
@ 1:100

any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions

studlo \ r This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100

be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes O Sketch . Sheet size: A2
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 29/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET! MELBOURNE VIC 3000 .
'\ a0 "l:_"\fD FITS I = | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work ® Town Planning Date: 29/07/2021
" A I~ ce site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1] 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the g p PROPOSAL <]

T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
poieminor O Gonstructon PROPOSED ROOF BAR PLAN owgho. T P402




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

!+14975=3707AﬁD77777777777,77iiii#f
ROOF BAR

v+11975=3407AHD |} |
ROOF TOP BAR

v+10500=3260AHD | 1
ROOF

+7440=2954AHD . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 4 - - . _ _ _ _ _
SECOND FLOOR

Page 19 of 53

v 16,632 = 38.72 AHD

QUNDARY
|
|
|

ul—Jl ] . '3’*3*!’: 3’_ﬁi" !b
@ | wRLij;JE“‘T?’ +F74ﬁﬁ575f356fAHD i e
K [ ":w‘D,‘ 3 =

ROOF
__ w+14,975=37,07 AH

o N
SITE BOUNDARY

FFL. ROOF TOP BAR
_ w+11975=3407AHD |

4*%@@@&%{E**f*f*f”f*f*fffffffffff

v +8.911 = 31,01 AHD

=

7_
\
\
\
\

__ w+3840=2594AWD _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 41 - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - T R W e | I | o
FIRST FLOOR <l
7Z 0N A D
_ w#0=24AH _ _ - - - - - - | | 1E N | I e e | I S
GROUND FLOOR
\
No.111 No.141
LITTLE COLLIN ST SUBJECT SITE PORTLAND LANE
MULTI LEVEL + + 115-127 RUSSELL ST + ¥ MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING HOTEL
E01 PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION
1:200
/*77Qﬁ7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777@77*\
| [M3] [ M4] [M1] M8 [ M3] [M2] (M7

v 16,632 = 38.72 AHD

SITE BOUNDARY

ROOF

SITE BOUNDARY

_ wt+14,975=37,07AHD

FFL. ROOF TOP BAR
_ w+11,975=34,07AHD

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

1:100

= J

\
\
\
\
|
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
:f—._._r_._._r._._._._.‘_
\
\
\

Studio .

W *fDr’m [ L T |
| L LN | N LN )

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP

O Sketch

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

@ Town Planning

O Design Development

O Tender PROPOSAL

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 01

O Construction

Scale:
Sheet size:
Date:

Dwg No.

1:200, 1:100
A2
29/07/2021

TP403




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 20 of 53

59.15 AHD

I 'w 42.45 AHD

ACOUSTIC WALL

=36.72

v +14,975= 37,07 AHD
ROOF BAR

_w +14,975= 37,07 AHD,
¥ T T
[ ] [ ]

|

SITE BOUNDARY.
SITE BOUNDARY

w 413/009= 35,10 AHD

—

12,665= 34,76 AHD

w +11,975 = 34,07 AHD
ROOF TOP BAR

w +10,500 = 32,60 AHD
ROOF

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
ol
X
o
&

"
3
5
T
\
|
|
|
\
|
!
|
|
|
I
\
|

<=

r
1,479= 33,57 AH

!
\
\
\
\
|
\
|
|
q

=
—

—
=
|
|

v +7.440 = 29,54 AHD
SECOND FLOOR

+3,840=
FIRST FLOOR

v +0=22,1 AHD
GROUND FLOOR

]l
D
[
|
I
L

No.111
MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING

No.141
MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

SUBJECT SITE y LITTLE COLLINS ST y
115-127 RUSSELL ST 1 1

/ PORTLAND LANE ¥

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

E02 1200

. This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:200
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh s A2
@ | be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes etc . eet size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY X Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
=T *fD rm SMAr of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @ Town Planmng Date: 29/07/2021
Tt = site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Desian Development
Suite 1 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the g p PROPOS AL
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au . . T P4 O 4
www.studioy.com.au O Construction P Ro P OS E D E L EVAT I 0 N S 02 DWg No




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

_w58.41 AHD
Page 21 of 53

v 49.81 AHD

w 41.71 AHD W

ﬁ
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

U

[ ] ‘ w +12,665 = 34,76 AHD

> 5 > > 3
%‘I : I%‘ | %‘l v +16475=3857AH 2 |95‘ |
2 g \ 2 | 2
v +14.975 = 37,07 AHD é S 3 ]S w+14975=3707AHD E o o 7‘,§_,, L SAADN —— = |§ - -
ROOF BAR N ooooof ROOF BAR ‘ = — o b k) B |
il ¥ +13009=3510AHD _ 15 665 -'34 76 AHD mlll
v +11,975 = 34,07 AHD 1 I A Sy S — vH1975=3407AHD == @ I I O ST T i s N i - 'y 4. 2w AR s n i S S
ROOF TOP BAR . ROOF TOP BAR ~.,
v +10500=3260AHD e st Wil o o o oo y 1 w+10,500=3260AHD Ll . I DR R AV AN - e s A N s S s~ < I ) S A T
ROOF i i ROOF iy 0000 J:)
LRI
I 1
s I | N HIL_ I 1 & B T T T e ek om0 e
SECOND FLOOR - SECOND FLOOR
3840=2504AHD oo e v - HE T w+3840=2504AHD - - - _ _ -9 __ __ _ __ s L
FIRST FLOOR il - +2.031% 2503 AHD : Ia\ FIRST FLOOR
I A1 — —
w#0=224AHD 77777@7"75 777777777 w £0=22.1 AHD I I e I O D B D ’Jﬂ 77777777777777777777777
GROUND FLOOR — GROUND FLOOR B | EE |
RUSSELL ST 4 SUBJECT SITE 4+PORTLAND MUIL?|'1L6E8\/EL MUP?l'lﬁEfi/EL 4 PORTLAND , SUBJECT SITE 4 RUSSELL ST
115127 RUSSELL ST LANE PR ool PP ol LANE 115127 RUSSELL ST
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
E03 , E04 :
1:200 1:200
Ve B e ) N I AN
r \
| : . |
- & ) I
‘ §| v +16.475 = 38,57 AH n |§ ‘
o. g aa)
[ "'.:J| E: |"'.:J |
U)_ _(/)
Ll RNATA S |
T T C |
: ‘ [
o | |
| | v +13,009=36,10AHD | _ |
| 1 |
| |
r |
AN

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
1:100

. This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1200, 1:100
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh s A2
@ | be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes etc . eet size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 X
=T *fD rm L2043 | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town Planmng Date: 29/07/2021
Tt e ite in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the g p PROPOS AL
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au . . T P4 O 5
www.studioy.com.au O Construction P Ro P OS E D E L EVAT I 0 N S 0 3 DWg No




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

w +14,975 = 37,07 AHD

ROOF BAR

v +13,628

w +11,975 = 34,07 AHD

ROOF TOP BAR

w +10,500 = 32.60 AHD

ROOF

v +7.440= 29,54 AHD

SECOND FLOOR

w +3,840= 25,94 AHD

FIRST FLOOR

v +0=221 AHD

16,632

11,975

GROUND FLOOR

2

1,657

1475 |
\
|
|
|
|
|

3,060 |
|
|
|
|
|
|

L
\
|
\
|
\
\

3,600

3,840

SITE BOUNDARY

| — SITE

S01

PROPOSED SECTION

1:100

Page 22 of 53

] 12,264 ] 15,025 ;
, 7,140 , 4,740 , 5702 . 3232 , 3,842 , 1311, 938 ,
1 1 7 Im 7 1 1 1

-5
7777777777 . - - - - B w6632 - - - - -
'S
2 ||.u
g E
< N
[ o i,iiiiiiiiii!ii _w+14,975 o
0 |
r — N |
_ w413575=367AWD L. ... b 368 ___ _ A
¥ +13,150- 3,29 AHD e v +13.009= 35.10 AHD |
@@ -
IR >
AN __ | R 1Y [ _w+11,975 -
L T I —
l
- N~
N __ | +10,690= 32,79 AHD - 0500 E
o
_ |
= [, o _w+7440 o
©
&)
(sp]
- \
= 1 — w0 | |
\
\A
\
\
I \
[o0]
=
<+
=i W - _ e+ _ |1 - _ _

Studio .

3EAC.JfDrm“ 1Ce

-
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182

T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au

www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

O Existing Conditions

O Sketch

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

@ Town Planning

O Design Development

O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

PROPOSAL
PROPOSED SECTIONS 01

Scale:

Sheet size:

Date:

Dwg No.

1:100
A2
29/07/2021

TP406




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 23 of 53

r 29,506 r
, 23418 , 6,088 ,
1 1 il
&l
4
S
v+16632=3872AD0  _ - 3 - — . _
=¥ S
~ i - —=
& 5I o _ _ACOUSTIC WALL BEHIND
v +14,975= 37,07 AHD N 7' _ o t14885-36.98 AHD __ _
ROOF BAR I
s T e \:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘ww‘w:w:w:w‘w‘w‘w‘:w:w:w:w:w:w:w:w:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\
| | TSRS VS| o | s U PSS R
12,66 e
- = e e e el | e
v +11,975= 34,07 AHD S IR | s eEsEr el Encas S RIS R IR _
ROOF TOP BAR ] 1

1,475

w +10,500= 32,60 AHD
ROOF

\
\
\
\
\
\
|
\
2

3,060

v +7.440= 29,54 AHD
SECOND FLOOR

11,975
3,600

w +3,840= 25,94 AHD
FIRST FLOOR

3,840

v +0=22.1 AHD

GROUND FLOOR [

PROPOSED SECTION

502 1:100

This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and F:ondit!ons Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:100
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh tsi A2
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes etcl . eel size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY X Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
'\ ac '\fD FITS I | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work ® Town Planning Date: 29/07/2021
’ Al "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the 9 P PROPOSAL
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au . . T P4 O 7
www.studioy.com.au O Construction PROPOSED SECTIONS 02 DWg No




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

SHADOW FROM
No. 116 BRICK BUILDING :

No.111
MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING

No.168 |
MULTI LEVEL |

P
v
v
—7

APARTMENT BUILDING | ]
= | //T T
bl ' )

RS ;

No.141
MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

SHADOW FROM I
No. 116 BRICK BUILDING

EXISTING SHADOW DIAGRAM - 22 SEPT - 9AM

No.100
MULTI LEVEL
CONCRTE BUILDING

No.116 |
MULTI LEVEL I
BRICK BUILDING '

No.124-134
MULTI LEVEL
BRICK BUILDING

1:500

01

Page 24 of 53

No.111
MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING

SHADOW FROM
No. 116 BRICK BUILDING : i

No.100
MULTI LEVEL
CONCRTE BUILDING

PROPOSED SHADOW DIAGRAM - 22 SEPT - 9AM

ADDITIONAL (INCREASE)
- IN OVERSHADOWING 0.46 m?

No.141
MULTI LEVEL
HOTEL

[ No.168 |
ADDITIONAL (INCREASE) [ MULTI LEVEL { "
Son o APARTMENT BUILDING |
IN OVERSHADOWING 1 m [ = s | /\7 ]
“ EXISTING SHADOWS 275.77m?

o o L
g L Lottt | ool | —
+ o * 0 ] o]l :‘ ’

| !

| |

LA |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| SHADOW FROM |

" No. 116 BRICK BUILDING "

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

J |

|

No.116 |
MULTI LEVEL |
BRICK BUILDING '

No.124-134
MULTI LEVEL
BRICK BUILDING

1:500

. This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from | Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and condiions | Revisions O Existing Conditions Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Scale: 1:500
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch : Sh t i A2
@ | be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take | Rev. Date Notes etcl . eel size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY X Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ]
™ L’_: T "fD rm C2F a3 | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work . TOWﬂ P|ann|ng Date- 29/07/2021
| i = "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the 9 p PROPOS AL
return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender
O Gonsiucton SHADOW DIAGRAMS 9AM owgho. TP408

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

prohibited.




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

Page 25 of 53

ADDITIONAL (INCREASE)
IN OVERSHADOWING 5.66m* \\

¢
/ No.168 \ ; No.168
! MULTI LEVEL \ ! MULTI LEVEL
> PARTMENT BUILDING N \ , “APARTMENT BUILDING
N e o N ==
; ——_ 7
‘: o //"
f J : o
No.111 No.141 No.111 No.141
MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING HOTEL OFFICE BUILDING : HOTEL
i [
= ‘\ —
3 2 Z
_ \\\
\\
h% —
= \‘ =
<
No.100 No.116 No.124-134 No.100 No.116 No.124-134
MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL
CONCRTE BUILDING BRICK BUILDING BRICK BUILDING CONCRTE BUILDING BRICK BUILDING BRICK BUILDING
L ] This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and pondit!ons Revisions O Existing COﬂditiOﬂS Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Sca|e: 1:500
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh tsi A2
@ | be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take Rev. Date Notes etcl . eet size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET! MELBOURNE VIC 3000 .
L ) fD rm . "'l 3 | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town P|ann|ng Date: 29/07/2021
’ 1CE =4 site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Desian Development
Suite 1 | 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the 9 p PROPOS AL <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender T P4 O 9
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au .
e O Constuction SHADOW DIAGRAMS 12PM Dug No.




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

MU

No.168
LTI LEVEL

= -

APARTMENT BUILDING \

Page 26 of 53

No.168
MULTI LEVEL

APARTMENT BUILDING \

No.111 No.141 No.111 No.141
MULTI LEVEL i MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL s MULTI LEVEL
OFFICE BUILDING g HOTEL OFFICE BUILDING p = HOTEL
///// | 0 ///// u
- I |
: L —
EXISTING SHADOWS LIS \L é‘ EXISTING SHADOWS L %
2057 2577
l:l _
[ —
a + 9 + o . ol :‘
NO ADDITIONAL (INCREASE)
IN OVERSHADOWING
No.100 No.116 No.124-134 No.100 No.116 No.124-134
MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL MULTI LEVEL
CONCRTE BUILDING BRICK BUILDING BRICK BUILDING CONCRTE BUILDING BRICK BUILDING BRICK BUILDING
L ] This work is clopyright and owngd by Studio Y. Apart from Buildlerleqntractors shall verify all dimensions and pondit!ons Revisions O Existing COﬂditiOﬂS Project Name: CRAFTY SQU|RE ROOFTOP Sca|e: 1:500
u Io any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may | on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions O Sketch Sh tsi A2
@ | be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published, | shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take Rev. Date Notes etcl . eet size:
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission | precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to A 20/07/2021 | ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY . Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET! MELBOURNE VIC 3000 .
) {J T "fD rm | (= | of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and | be made known to the designers office prior to any work @® Town P|ann|ng Date: 29/07/2021
| i - "~ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other | commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for O Design Development
Suite 1 | 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182 use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly | review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the 9 p PROPOS AL <
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241 prohibited. return of un-amended shop drawings. O Tender T P4 1 0
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au .
e O Constuction SHADOW DIAGRAMS 3PM Dug No.




CITY OF MELBOURNE PLANNING 06/08/2021|

M1 - RENDER FINISH

M5 - GLASS BLOCKS

M2 - FIBRE CEMENT SHEET

M6 - TIMBER

Page 27 of 53

M3 - BRICK VENEER

=
O
=
C
=
m
=
]

@

M7 - CP COLORBOND MONUMENT ROOF

M4 - GLASS BALUSTRADE

M8 - COLORBOND SANDBANK

Studio .

PIaCe formspace

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,
modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other
use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

O Existing Conditions

O Sketch

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

@ Town Planning

O Design Development

O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP
Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

PROPOSAL
MATERIAL BOARD

Scale:
Sheet size:
Date:

Dwg No.

1:300
A2
29/07/2021

TP411




CITY OF MELBOURNE

PLANNING 06/08/2021|

EO1

v 16,632 = 38.72 AHD

Page 28 of 53

SITE BOUNDARY

——
L

e L
w +13,575 = 35,67 AH

H

I

6,360

R iTHE@@EﬁYS@WRE

Il

Il

i HH

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION SIGNAGE

ILLUMINATED LETTERS WITH
OPAQUE PERSPEX

DIFFUSER, 300 mm DEEP y

STEEL SUPPORT RAILS TO
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS :

SPECIFICATION ATTACHED TO

1:100

. w+14975=37,07AHD

_ w+11975=34,07AHD

SITE BOUNDARY

ROOF

FFL. ROOF TOP BAR

v +8,911 = 31,01 AHD

Il

\
\
\
\
\
\ | \
\ \
\
_r m—r—-—o—h—k—-—-fu—-ﬁ-—-—-—-—-‘—-
\
\

POSTS | H
|l
|l
Il
Il

SIGNAGE

1:50

‘ % STEEL SUPPORT POST TO STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERS SPECIFICATION ATTACHED TO
NEW ROOF STRUCTURE

[}

[ )
= I v +12,665 = 34,76 AHD
O
o

TOP EXISTING PARAPET

NACKA
FORU

This work is copyright and owned by Studio Y. Apart from
any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be copied by any process, reproduced, altered, published,

placeformspac

modified or electronically stored without the prior permission
- "J of Studio Y. This work is solely used for the purpose and
"‘ | site in which it has been prepared by Studio Y. Any other

Suite 1| 30 Inkerman St. St Kilda VIC 3182
T:03 9988 7920 | ABN 3578 761 3241
groundcontrol@studioy.com.au
www.studioy.com.au

use without the express permission of Studio Y is strictly
prohibited.

Builders/Contractors shall verify all dimensions and conditions
on site prior to any commencement of works. Dimensions
shown are nominal. Figured dimensions should take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies are to
be made known to the designers office prior to any work
commencing on site. All shop drawings shall be submitted for
review and manufacture shall not commence prior to the
return of un-amended shop drawings.

Revisions
Rev. Date Notes
A 29/07/2021 ROOF TOP FLOOR PLAN, SIGNAGE, ROOF GREENERY

O Existing Conditions
O Sketch

@ Town Planning

O Design Development
O Tender

O Construction

Project Name: CRAFTY SQUIRE ROOFTOP

PROPOSAL
SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS

Address: 127 RUSSELL STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

1:100, 1:50
A2
29/07/2021

TP412




Page 29 of 53
Attachment 4
Agenda item 6.1
Future Melbourne Committee
1 February 2022

DELEGATE REPORT
PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION

Application number: TP-2021-200

Applicant: AVC Operations Pty Ltd c/- Urbis Pty Ltd
Owner: Revoe Pty Ltd

Architect: Studio Y

Address: 115-127 Russell Street, MELBOURNE VIC 3000
Proposal: Partial demolition; buildings and works for the

construction of a rooftop bar above the existing
building; the display of internally-illuminated
business identification signage; and a reduction
in bicycle parking pursuant to Clause 52.34

Cost of works: $1 million
Date of application: 13 April 2021
Responsible officer: Nikki Brock, (Acting) Principal Urban Planner

This report has been prepared subsequent to the permit applicant lodging an
application for review to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal pursuant to
Section 79, failure to determine. This report outlines Council Officers’ assessment of
the application and its recommendation for a decision, had Council been in a
position to issue a decision on the application.

1. SUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDS
1.1. The site

The site is located on the west side of Russell Street, with Portland Lane and Little
Collins Street abutting the site’s north and west, and south boundaries respectively.

The site comprises two separate lots:
e Lot 1 on Title Plan 412691J; and
e Lot 1 on Title Plan 424396T.

The site has an area of approximately 653 square metres.

The site features a hotel, known as The Crafty Squire (formerly The Portland Hotel),
contained within a three storey building which includes dining, bar, lounge and back
of house areas in the lower two levels and hotel accommodation on the third level.

The hotel can be accessed via entries on both Russell and Little Collins Streets.
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Figure 1: Site location (Source: Compass)

Figure 2: Image of site from corner of Russell and Little Collins Streets (Source:
Google Street View)

1.2. Surrounds

The site is located within the Hoddle Grid with excellent access to public transport,
and services and facilities commensurate with its central city location. Buildings of
varying height and scale surround the site and a number of buildings affected by a
Heritage Overlay are scattered across the area. Multi-storey towers anchor the
south-east and south-west corners of the intersection the site is located on.

Russell Street features four trafficable lanes on either side of a landscaped median
featuring angled parking. Little Collins Street allows one-way traffic in a north-east to
south-west direction only and has restricted on-street parking on the south side of
the street. Crossovers allow access to both the south and east ends of Portland
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Lane, used to service the site as well as the Georges Apartments to the east and QT
Hotel and Residences to the north.

Immediate surrounds feature the following:
North

The QT Hotel and Residences is located on the north side of Portland Lane at 133
Russell Street and features hotel rooms and permanent residences with habitable
room windows facing the site, as seen in Figure 3 below. The hotel features a
number of bar and dining spaces, including two separate rooftop bar areas on Level
11.

Figure 3: Interface of QT Hotel and Residences to the site (Source: Google Street View)
East

The Hero Apartments at 118 Russell Street contains retail premises at the lower
levels and 134 apartments above with a height of 14 storeys, many with windows
and / or balconies that face the site.

The double storey building at 122 Russell Street contains a restaurant.

The existing five storey former Melbourne Theosophical Society at 130 Russell
Street is currently being redeveloped for a residential hotel to contain 14 storeys.

The building at 120 Collins Street (Australian Alpine House) occupies the corner of
Russell and Little Collins Streets diagonally east of the site. The building features 51
levels and contains offices, ground level retail and basement parking.

South

South of the site on the opposite side of Little Collins Street, 150 Collins Street
contains a 14 storey office building with ground level retail.

West

Across the southern extension of Portland Lane from the site are the Georges
Apartments at 180 Little Collins Street. The heritage building features ground floor
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retail and 40 apartments above, over a total of four levels. Some apartments within
the building feature habitable room windows and balconies that face the site.

Figure 4: Georges Apartments on left and The Crafty Squire on the right, separated by
Portland Lane (Source: Google Street View)

2. BACKGROUND
2.1. Pre-application discussions

There were no pre-application discussions held.
2.2.Site history

The following planning permits issued for this site are considered relevant to this
application:

TP number Description of Proposal Decision & Date of
Decision

TP-1995-407 | Erection and display of signage (to erect Permit
signage to the existing hotel) 26 May 1995

TP-1997-920 | Use of the first floor plus a ground floor Permit
entry, for the purpose of a sexually explicit
adult entertainment venue 21 May 1999

TP-2000-887 | Refurbishment of the exterior of the Permit
building including installation of a canopy
and new signage 19 September 2000

TP-2001-873 | Erection of signage to existing hotel Permit
6 September 2001
TP-2003-349 | Alterations to fagade and erection of Permit

signage 30 May 2003
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TP-2010-890 Construction of alterations to create an Permit
outdoor area (to be used in association
with the existing hotel) 25 August 2011

TP-2015-312 | Alterations to the exterior of the building Permit
including replacement awning and a new

architectural feature and erection of 22 May 2015

business identification signs

The above approvals relate to the site’s historical use as a hotel.

Planning permit TP-2010-890 approved a small outdoor area on the north side of
Level 1 of the building to primarily be used as a smoking area at the time. This area
faces the QT Hotel and Residences and is enclosed by a timber batten roof and
mesh screening to openings in the north-facing wall of the building.

Permit conditions prevent music from being played in this area. This is the only
existing outdoor area associated with the hotel.

2.3.S.79 Application for Review

On 23 November 2021, the applicant filed an Application for Review of the
Responsible Authority’s failure to grant a permit within the prescribed time period
pursuant to Section 79 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

A copy of the S.79 Failure Application was served on Council by the permit applicant
on 3 December 2021 in accordance with VCAT's initiating order (dated 30 November
2021).

Council filed the information required by the Tribunal’s Practice Notice PNPE2 —
Information from Decision Makers (PNPEZ2) to the Tribunal on 13 December 2021.

3. THE PROPOSAL

The plans which have been considered in this planning assessment are those that
were submitted as further information and are dated 29 July 2021.

The application proposes partial demolition and the construction of buildings and
works to facilitate the creation of a roof top bar above the existing hotel. The roof is
currently occupied by building services and the like and is not accessible to patrons.

The roof top bar would accommodate up to 376 patrons at any one time with 190
seats in an area of 267.8 square metres. It is proposed that the roof top bar would
operate until 1am daily, with food served until 11pm.

Background music or a solo or duo acoustic performer/s only is proposed.
The buildings and works the application proposes are as follows:

¢ Internal demolition of ground floor bathroom facilities and rooftop features
where required.

e The construction of an internal lift shaft from the ground to roof top.

e The construction of works to the roof top to create a partially covered bar,
including service and back of house areas as well as bathroom facilities.

e The construction of an acoustic wall on the west boundary of the roof top bar
area.

e The construction and display of an internally-illuminated sign on the east
elevation of the roof to read ‘ROOF TOP’ with individual illuminated letters to
have a combined width of 3.13 metres and a height of 600 mm.
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Figure 5: Roof top bar plan (Source: Applicant)

Figure 6: Roof plan including acoustic wall, highlighted in yellow (Source: Applicant)



Page 35 of 53

Figure 7: East elevation including signage (Source: Applicant)

Figure 8: Section showing location of acoustic wall, highlighted in yellow (Source:
Applicant)
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Figure 9: Aerial 3D of the proposed roof top including covered structures (Source:

Applicant)

4. STATUTORY CONTROLS

The following clauses in the Melbourne Planning Scheme require a planning permit

for this proposal:

Statutory Controls

Clause

Permit trigger

Capital City Zone

Schedule 2

Permit required — buildings and works and demolition

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-1, a Hotel is a Section 2 ‘permit required’
use. However, the existing hotel benefits from existing use rights and
no permit is required for an extension of the existing use.

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-4, a permit is required to construct a
building or construct or carry out works.

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-4, a permit is required to demolish or
remove a building or works.

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-5, a permit is required to construct or put up
for display a sign as the proposed sign does not meet exemption
criteria listed under Schedule 2 to the clause.

Sign requirements are at Clause 52.05 and this zone is not in a sign
category at Clauses 52.05-11 to 52.05-14.

Design and
Development
Overlay

Schedule 1

Permit required — buildings and works

Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a permit is required to construct a
building or construct or carry out works.

The schedule relates to urban design and requires that buildings and
works:
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Urban Design in
Central

e Must meet the Design objectives specified in Schedule 1; and
e Must satisfy the Design outcomes specified for each relevant

Melbourne Design element in Schedule 1.

Design and Permit required — buildings and works

Development Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a permit is required to construct a

Overlay building or construct or carry out works.

Schedule 2 — The schedule relates to built form outcomes in the Hoddle Grid and

Area 1 requires that buildings and works meet a number of design objectives
and built form outcomes. These include a mandatory maximum

Built Form building height of 40 metres, a discretionary street wall height of 20

(Hoddle Grid) metres and discretionary setbacks above the street wall of 5 metres.

Parking Overlay
Schedule 2

Capital City Zone
— Retail Core

No permit required

Clause 45.09-1 states that this overlay operates in conjunction with
Clause 52.06, and that a schedule may vary the requirements of
Clause 52.06.

Clause 3.0 of Schedule 2 states that no car parking spaces are
required for any use.

Particular Provisions

Clause 52.05 No permit required

Signs . . . :
Clause 52.05 contains sign requirements. However, land in the CCZ2
is not in a sign category at Clauses 52.05-11 to 52.05-14.

Clause 52.06 No permit required

Car Parking Pursuant to Clause 52.06-3, a permit is not required if a schedule to
the Parking Overlay specifies that a permit is not required under this
clause.
Clause 3.0 of Schedule 2 to the Parking Overlay states that no car
parking spaces are required for any use.

Clause 52.27 No permit required

L|cen_sed A permit is required to use land to sell or consumer liquor if (inter alia):

Premises

e The area that liquor is allowed to be consumed or supplied
under a licence is to be increased.

This does not apply (inter alia):

e If the schedule to this clause specifies that a permit is not
required to use land to sell or consume liquor under a
particular type of licence.

The schedule to Clause 52.27 states that a permit is not required for
land within the Capital City Zone for all licences required under the
Liguor Control Reform Act 1998.
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Clause 52.34

Bicycle Facilities

Permit required

Pursuant to Clause 52.34-2, a permit may be granted to vary, reduce
or waive the bicycle parking requirement of Clause 52.34-5 and 52.34-
6.

The increase in floor area of the existing use generates a requirement
for 22 bicycle parking spaces and associated facilities. The application
does not propose to provide any additional bicycle facilities and,
therefore, a permit is required to waive these requirements.

Clause 53.18

Stormwater
Management in
Urban
Development

Permit required
An application to construct a building or construct or carry out works:

e Must meet all of the objectives of Clauses 53.18-5 and 53.18-
6; and

e Should meet all of the standards of Clauses 53.18-5 and
53.18-6.

General Provisions

Clause 63

Existing Uses

Pursuant to Clause 63.05, a use in Section 2 or 3 of a zone for which
an existing use right is established may continue provided:

e No building or works are constructed or carried out without a
permit. A permit must not be granted unless the building or
works complies with any other building or works requirement
in this scheme.

e Any condition or restriction to which the use was subject
continues to be met. This includes any implied restriction on
the extent of the land subject to the existing use right or the
extent of activities within the use.

e The amenity of the area is not damaged or further damaged
by a change in the activities beyond the limited purpose of the
use preserved by the existing use right.

Clause 65

Decision
Guidelines

Includes the matters set out in Section 60 of the Planning and
Environment Act 1987.

Operational Provisions

Clause 73 Clause 73.03 defines the land use term ‘hotel’ as:
Meaning of Land used to sell liquor for consumption on and off the premises. It
Terms may include accommaodation, food for consumption on the premises,
entertainment, dancing, amusement machines, and gambling.
5. PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS

The following provisions of the Melbourne Planning Scheme apply:

Planning Policy
Framework

Clause 11 — Settlement
e Clause 11.01-1S — Settlement




Page 39 of 53

Clause 15 — Built Environment and Heritage

e Clause 15.01-1R — Urban Design Metropolitan Melbourne
e Clause 15.01-2S - Building Design

Clause 17 — Economic Development

e Clause 17.01-1R — Diversified Economy Metropolitan Melbourne
e Clause 17.02-1S - Business

Municipal
Strategic
Statement

Clause 21.02 — Municipal Profile
e Clause 21.02-5 — Prosperous City
Clause 21.03 — Vision
Clause 21.04 — Settlement
e Clause 21.04-1.1 — The original city centre — the Hoddle Grid
Clause 21.06 — Built Environment and Heritage
e Clause 21.06-1 — Urban Design
Clause 21.08 — Economic Development
e Clause 21.08 — Economic Development - Retail
Clause 21.12 — Hoddle Grid

Local Planning

Clause 22.02 — Sunlight to Public Spaces

Peliey Clause 22.07 — Advertising Signs
Framework
Clause 22.19 — Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency
Clause 22.23 — Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design)
6. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

An application to construct a building or construct or carry out works for a use in
Section 2 of Clause 37.04-1 is not exempt from the notice requirements of section
52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the
review rights of section 82(1) of the Act.

Notice of the proposal was given by ordinary mail to the owners and occupiers of
surrounding properties and by posting two notices on the site for a 14 day period, in
accordance with Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

7. OBJECTIONS

A total of 45 objections were received which raised the following concerns in relation

to the proposal:

Noise.

No acoustic barrier to east, should be a retractable roof closed after 11.
Loss of views, privacy, daylight.

Reduction in bicycle parking inappropriate.

Current operation of The Crafty Squire and ongoing amenity impacts, plus

use of Portland Lane.
e Signage should be dimmable.

The concerns raised will be addressed in Section 9 of this report.
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8. CONSULTATION

Objections were passed on to the applicant who advised that they did not intend to
provide a response to the concerns raised.

Council officers have discussed the proposal with objectors prior to and since the
failure appeal has been lodged with the Tribunal.

Statements of grounds from objectors, indicating their intention to join as a party to
the VCAT proceeding, were required to be lodged with the Tribunal by 21 January
2022. One objector had lodged a statement of grounds with the Tribunal by this date.
9. REFERRALS

The application was referred to the following internal departments with comments
summarised:

e \Waste

The submitted Waste Management Plan by Frater dated 22 July 2021 requires
minor amendments prior to approval.

The amendments sought by Council’'s Waste and Recycling team can be included as
conditions on any permit to issue. The current waste management arrangements will
largely be retained and only require minor modification for the new roof top bar.

10. ASSESSMENT

The application seeks partial demolition; buildings and works for the construction of
a rooftop bar above the existing building; the display of internally-illuminated
business identification signage; and a reduction in bicycle parking pursuant to
Clause 52.34.

The key issues in the consideration of this application are:
e EXxisting Use Rights
e Built Form
e Amenity Impacts
e Bicycle Facilities
e Signage
e ESD
9.1 Existing Use Rights

The existing use of the building as a hotel will be maintained under the current
application, and no permit is required for the use of the roof top as a bar.

This position is supported by case law, cited in the applicant’s submission to Council.

The VCAT decision in Stonnington City Council v Southern Property Corporation Pty
Ltd [2005] VCAT 2346 (Argo Hotel) found that the current operation of a hotel was
not restricted in area and that the use could be extended to other areas of the
building not previously used for a hotel.

In addition, the use of the roof top as a hotel would not constitute a change in
activities on the land, therefore allowing the existing use right to continue pursuant to
Clause 63.05 (Existing Uses).

Council has accepted the hotel benefits from existing use rights based on the use
being carried out lawfully immediately prior to the approval date, as per the
requirements of Clause 63.01 (Extent of Existing Use Rights) or that the use has
been carried out continuously for a period in excess of 15 years prior to the date this
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application was made, as per the requirements of Clause 63.11 (Proof of Continuous
Use).

This position is consistent with previous decisions by Council for applications of a
similar nature.

A permit has not previously been issued for the existing use. However, a search of
Council records revealed planning permits for various buildings and works related to
the use of the building as a hotel, dating back to 1995.

Of the objections received in relation to the application, none were concerned with
the status of the hotel's operation under existing use rights.

9.2 Built Form

The application seeks approval for buildings and works to the existing roof top to
facilitate the creation of a roof top bar. Additions will result in an increase in height of
the building by approximately 4.0 metres (from 12.6 metres to 16.6 metres) relative
to natural ground level at the Russell and Little Collins Streets corner.

The bulk of the addition will be located in the centre of the site and extend to Little
Collins Street and is formed by the covered bar, roof and acoustic wall, as shown in
the sections below.

Figure 10: Existing (left) and proposed (right) sections (Source: Applicant)

The proposed built form has been assessed against relevant State and Local
Planning Policy as well as the requirements and decision guidelines of Schedule 2 to
the Capital City Zone and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Design and Development
Overlay, as relevant to the current proposal.

The built form is considered to be acceptable for the following reasons:

e |tis consistent with State and Local Planning Policy that seeks to ensure
building design is of a high quality and contributes positively to the public
realm.

e |t does not cause overshadowing to an extent that would prevent sunlight
penetration to adjoining streets.

Existing building entries and access to adjoining lanes will be maintained.

e The height, bulk and scale of the addition is in keeping with the host building
and appropriate to the surrounding context.

e The built form will provide adequate weather protection for patrons and
employees, with the open area of the bar overlooking Russell and Little
Collins Streets providing activation above street level and affording passive
surveillance of the public realm.
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9.2.1 Design and Development Overlay Schedule 1

Schedule 1 to the Design and Development Overlay sets out requirements relating
to urban design for applications proposing buildings and works within the Central
City. Having regard to the location of the proposed buildings and works at the roof
level, the design objective of most relevance to the current application is:

e To ensure that all development achieves high quality urban design,
architecture and landscape architecture.

While the objectives of DDO1 are of limited relevance to the proposed additions, the
development demonstrates overall compliance with relevant design objectives,
outcomes and elements of Schedule 1 having specific regard to the following:

o The addition will be well integrated with the existing building and maintain an
interesting skyline through the roof profile.

e The addition will be internally-accessible and all existing ground level street
entries and window openings will be retained.

e Building services will be accommodated in the south-west corner of the roof,
not generally visible from the public realm.

e The roof top bar will be contained within the existing building’s footprint and
will have no impact on any existing street trees.

e The Little Collins Street fagade will incorporate materials including fibre
cement sheet and a render finish to integrate the addition with the existing
building below.

e The proposed built form will result in a visually interesting addition that
delivers a high quality design on all visible sides.

9.2.2 Design and Development Overlay Schedule 2 — Area 1

Schedule 2 to the Design and Development Overlay sets out built form requirements
specific to the Hoddle Grid. Design objectives include the following:

e To protect sunlight access to key public places and open space areas so as
to provide a comfortable, pedestrian-friendly urban environment.

e To ensure that the height of new buildings reinforces the built form character
of unique areas.

¢ To maintain the visual dominance of prominent landmarks.

e To protect the unique built form and public realm amenity.

Given the nature of the proposed addition, not all of the requirements of the
schedule are relevant. However, the proposal is considered acceptable when
assessed against the relevant requirements for the following reasons:

e The proposed buildings and works are considered to meet the design
objectives outlined above.

e Due to the site’s orientation, layout, existing height and general surrounds
which feature much higher buildings, there will be little impact on sunlight in
the public realm as a result of the proposed additions. Shadow diagrams
demonstrate that the only additional overshadowing will occur to the centre of
Little Collins Street at midday on 22 September.
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Figure 11: Additional overshadowing at midday on 22 September indicated in red
above (Source: Applicant)

The relatively minor increase in height to the existing low-scale building is
well below the 40 metre mandatory maximum allowed in Table 3.

The addition will continue to provide a feeling of openness and intimate scale
for pedestrians.

The additions are largely set back from the Russell Street and Little Collins
Street boundaries, maintaining the existing street wall conditions. Side and
rear setback requirements do not apply as the height of the building is less
than 20 metres, however, Table 5 stipulates that upper level setbacks from
the street should be a minimum of 5 meters above the street wall.

The balustrade to the bar area above the Russell Street wall will be set back
0.384 metres and have a height of 0.485 metres above the existing parapet.
The side wall of the bar above the Little Collins Street street wall will be set
back 0.5 metres and have a height of 2.31 metres above the existing
parapet. Although these setbacks do not comply with the required setbacks,
the addition has been designed to be in keeping with the host building and is
considered to be of a scale that will not dominate or detract from the host
building or the surrounding streetscape with the dominant wall scale of the
existing building being maintained.

A human scale continues to be provided and the addition still allows
adequate opportunity for daylight, sunlight and sky views in the street.

9.3 Amenity Impacts

Noting that the hotel has been established on the site for an extended period of time,
such that it benefits from existing use rights, amenity considerations are limited to
potential impact of the buildings and works on adjoining properties as well as any
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impacts that may be reasonably associated with the subsequent use of those
buildings and works.

Having regard to the context of the site, which has immediate interfaces with
residential properties, potential amenity impacts of the proposed additions are
required to be considered in the assessment of the proposal.

The overwhelming majority of objections received to the application were concerned
with amenity impacts as a result of the proposed use of the roof as an extension of
the hotel which as previously discussed are beyond the scope of consideration in the
current application.

Having regard to the proposed built form, the alterations and additions are
considered to be sensitively located so as to not result in any unreasonable bulk or
overshadowing to the adjoining properties.

It must also be acknowledged that the hotel has been established on the site for an
extended period of time, such that it benefits from existing use rights. The site is
located within the central city in proximity to numerous uses of a similar nature, albeit
of varying scale, and residents in the surrounding area cannot expect the same level
of amenity that may be expected in suburbs outside the central city. Further
consideration of amenity as a result of the subsequent use of the roof top is
considered below.

9.3.1 Waste storage

Several objections have raised concerns with the current operation of the hotel and
cited matters including existing amenity impacts, mostly noise related, and the use of
Portland Lane for waste storage.

These matters which relate to the existing operation of the Hotel cannot be
considered under the current application.

However, having regard to the proposed extension of the use to the roof as a result
of the building and works a Waste Management Plan (WMP) was required to be
submitted with the application.

As discussed in Section 8 above, Council’'s Waste Services team have reviewed the
submitted WMP and have noted that an amended WMP will be required to address
outstanding matters which will be required as a condition of permit, should one
issue.

Appropriate conditions can also be included to ensure waste is stored and
transported in accordance with any approved WMP which will be required to comply
with Council’s ‘Guidelines for Waste Management Plans, 2021".

9.3.2 Noise

Noise was the key concern raised by objectors, although many objections related to
noise emanating from the site under its current operation. As previously identified,
noise emanating from the existing premises is not a matter that can be considered
under the current application.

Notwithstanding, having regard to potential noise impacts from the use of the
proposed roof top, the applicant has submitted a Noise Impact Assessment with the
application that monitored noise from a point on the west side of the site, between
the site and the Georges Apartments. The assessment asserts that, given the
monitoring point was at the closest point from the adjoining apartments to the site,



Page 45 of 53

compliance at that location would also result in compliance for those sensitive uses
further from the site, including the QT Residences to the north.

The assessment found that, provided the acoustic barrier proposed as part of the
application is installed, the rooftop bar will not result in adverse noise impacts.

Objectors were concerned that an acoustic barrier should also be installed on the
east of the site fronting Russell Street. Whilst the Noise Impact Assessment stated
that the test results demonstrate noise levels for other nearby sensitive uses would
be acceptable, testing has not demonstrated that the installation of an acoustic
barrier will not then mean noise experienced by properties to the north or east will be
altered or acceptable (potentially reduced).

To the north, the north boundary of the bar’s seating area will feature a solid screen
with a height of approximately 3.0 metres, leaving only a portion of the north
boundary open for a distance of approximately 3.5 metres. It is noted that
apartments in the QT residences are located on Levels 9 and 10 of the building,
above the height of this screen.

An acoustic wall to the east or north, may not be necessary, but a condition of permit
should require additional testing to be carried out at additional points, with
appropriate measures taken depending on the results of testing, to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.

A condition of permit will also allow Council to require further testing, should further
noise issues arise following the commencement of the use of the roof top bar.

Another noise related matter raised by objectors was the possibility of a retractable
roof over the bar, to be closed after 11pm. A retractable roof does not form part of
the current application and it is proposed that the roof top bar would operate until
lam.

Given that a permit is not required for a licensed premises under Clause 52.27, the
Local Planning Policy at Clause 22.22 for Licensed Premises that Require a
Planning Permit also does not apply to the current application. It does, however,
provide guidance in relation to hours of operation.

9.3.2 Hours of operation

Policy at Clause 22.22-3 states that the hours of operation for hotels in the Capital
City Zone should be limited to 1am. Further, it goes on to say that rooftops should
not be occupied past 1am and in noise sensitive areas alcohol should not be
consumed in outdoor areas after 11pm.

The report submitted with the application expressly states that the roof top bar will
operate until 1am daily. However, the submitted management plan, and acoustic
report, indicates that the roof top bar will operate until 3am on Friday and Saturday
nights. This is not consistent with policy at Clause 22.22-3 and a condition of permit
should require the management plan and acoustic report to be amended to read
1lam only as per the application documents.

It is also proposed that alcohol will continue to be served until 1am on the roof top.
Based on the installation of an acoustic barrier, and further testing to be carried out
as a condition of permit, provided further testing demonstrates no amenity impacts
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on any nearby sensitive use, the service of alcohol on the roof top bar until lam is
not considered unreasonable in this instance.

8.3.4 Loss of views, privacy and daylight

Objectors, particularly those living in the Georges Apartments to the west of the site,
were concerned with loss of views, privacy and daylight as a result of the proposed
addition.

It is well-founded that there is no legal right to a view and this is not a matter that can
be considered within the scope of a planning assessment.

Views to adjoining residential properties from the roof top will be possible towards
Russell and Little Collins Street, with no overlooking possible to the north or west
towards the QT residences and Georges Apartments respectively. It is noted that the
Hero Apartments at 119 Russell Street directly opposite the site are located
approximately 25 metres from the proposed roof top.

The north boundary of the roof top bar is located approximately 17.0 metres from the
southern wall of the QT Hotel and Residences. It is also proposed that the north
boundary of the bar’s seating area will feature a solid screen with a height of
approximately 3.0 metres, leaving only a portion of the north boundary open for a
distance of approximately 3.5 metres. This will prevent any views between either
property, particularly for any residents in the lower levels of the QT Residences.

Figure 12: North elevation including screening to QT Hotel and Residences in yellow
(Source: Applicant)

Also shown in Figure 11 above, the north elevation will feature highlight windows in
new bathroom facilities. The only other addition will be stairs to be used for
emergency exit only. The elevation above suggests a door will be constructed on the
second level (third floor) for patrons to exit from the roof top, however floor plans and
elevations have not been submitted which show these works. A condition of permit
should one issue will require plans to show any works to Level 2 to be submitted.

The rooftop bar is east-facing over Russell Street. The addition closest to the
Georges Apartments to the west is setback approximately 6.9 metres from Portland
Lane and will feature highlight windows to back of house areas and bathroom
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facilities only. As a result, there will be no overlooking or loss of privacy concerns to
those apartments.

Loss of daylight was also raised as a concern by objectors. Having regard to the
location of works, the main bulk of the addition, comprising the under cover bar area,
will be set back approximately 9.0 metres from the boundary of the site containing
the Georges Apartments (6.9 metres from Portland Lane). Existing conditions in the
portion of Portland Lane that currently separates the site from the Georges
Apartments will not be changed under the current application.

The proposed lift shaft would be visible to some of these apartments. It will be
located in the centre of the eastern Portland Lane elevation with a height of
approximately 17.37 metres above the laneway (3.47 metres above the existing
building height). The lift shaft is not located directly opposite any habitable room
windows in the apartments and, with a width of only 2.48 metres, it will not result in a
loss of daylight or any unreasonable amenity impacts.

It is noted that the proposed plans do not provide specific detail of the proposed
materiality of the acoustic wall which is to be constructed along the western
elevation. Further, not all elevations reference the specific materials proposed to be
used as per the materials schedule provided. A condition of any permit to issue will
require further detail of the proposed acoustic wall to be provided on the plans and
materials schedule and for all elevations to clearly reference what proposed
materials are to be used where.

Shadow diagrams demonstrate there will be minor additional overshadowing to the
Georges Apartments at 9am. However, this is so minor (1 square metre and 0.46
square metres in two separate areas) that it would barely be discernible to residents
and, therefore, is not unreasonable in this inner city context.

Based on the above assessment, and subject to appropriate permit conditions, there
will be no unreasonable amenity impacts as a result of the proposed addition.

9.4 Bicycle Facilities
The application seeks a waiver of the required bicycle facilities for the roof top bar.

Pursuant to Clause 52.34-1, the floor area of an existing use must not be increased

until the required bicycle facilities and associated signage has been provided on the

land. Where the floor area occupied by an existing use is increased, the requirement
for bicycle facilities only applies to the increased floor area of the use.

Clause 52.34 specifies the following rates for a hotel:

User Measure Rate Requirement

1 to each 25 m? of
bar floor area
available to the
public, plus 1 to
each 100 m? of
lounge floor area
available to the
public

Employee / Resident | 267.82 m? 11 spaces

1 to each 25 m? of
bar floor area
available to the
public, plus 1 to
each 100 m? of
lounge floor area
available to the
public

Visitor 267.82 m? 11 spaces
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The increase in floor area of the existing use generates a requirement for 22 bicycle
parking spaces and 2 shower / change rooms for employees. The application does
not propose to provide any additional bicycle facilities and, therefore, a permit is
required to waive these requirements.

The proposed waiver has been assessed against the decision guidelines of Clause
52.34-4 and is acceptable for the following reasons:

e The existing building operates as a hotel under conditions that will not drastically
alter with the construction of a roof top bar and, although an increase in
employees to the site would be expected, current employees and visitors would
continue to travel to the site under the method they presently use.

e Given that the increase in floor area is far less than the existing floor area of the
building, and the building occupies the entire site, it is not reasonable to expect
the applicant to set aside space for on-site bicycle parking.

e There are existing on-street bicycle hoops in the vicinity of the site that
employees and visitors could utilise.

e The site is well serviced by public transport noting its location within the inner
city.

9.5 Signage

The proposed signage is located on the east elevation facing Russell Street. It will
feature individual internally-illuminated lettering to read ‘ROOF TOP’ on a steel
support structure above the existing parapet of the building.

The signage has been assessed against Council’s Local Planning Policy for
advertising signs at Clause 22.07 as well as the decision guidelines at Clause 52.05
and is acceptable for the following reasons:

e The site is located in the central city where business identification signs are
commonly seen.

e Although there is an existing sign on the east elevation of the building that reads
‘THE CRAFTY SQUIRE’, the additional sign is appropriately located to identify
the roof top bar and of an appropriate size and scale, as is the existing sign, so
as to not cause visual clutter.

e The sign will not obscure or compromise any important views from the public
realm, dominate the skyline, or impede views to any existing signs.

e The positioning, proportion and scale of the sign is appropriate to the setting and
streetscape.

e The steel support structure is unlikely to be discernible from the public realm
given its form and location, and projection of the sign is minimal.

¢ lllumination of the sign can be controlled via permit conditions requiring the
lighting to be dimmable. It is noted that this was also raised as a concern by
objectors and will be addressed via condition should a permit issue.

e The sign is appropriately located and of a type, size and scale to not be a safety
hazard.

e The sign will provide adequate identification for the roof top bar without any
detrimental amenity impacts.

9.6 Environmentally Sustainable Design

The submitted application does not discuss any specific ESD measures and
conditions of permit will require an ESD Statement to be submitted to ensure
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compliance with the requirements of Clause 22.19 (Energy, Water and Waste
Efficiency).

A Waste Management Plan, as required by Clause 22.19, was submitted with the
application and is discussed in Section 9.3.1.

Conditions of permit will also ensure the proposal complies with the relevant
requirements of Clauses 22.23 (Stormwater Management - Water Sensitive Urban
Design) and 53.18 (Stormwater Management in Urban Development).

Subject to the above conditions, the proposal will exhibit a satisfactory response to
the relevant ESD requirements.

9.7 Conclusion

As demonstrated by the assessment above, the application complies with relevant
State and Local Planning Policy and can be supported based on the following:

o The proposed demolition is minor and will facilitate buildings and works for
the development of the roof top bar.

e There will be no amenity impacts as a result of the additions to the building’s

roof top.

The waiver of bicycle parking has been deemed acceptable in this context.

The proposed sighage is appropriate to the site and surrounds.

Appropriate ESD measures will be incorporated via conditions of permit.

All objections received have been given due consideration in assessment of

the proposed buildings and works.

11. RECOMMENDATION
That the Future Melbourne Committee resolve:

e To advise the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal that had Council
been in a position to make a decision on the application it would have
recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued
subject to conditions, and including the following preamble:

‘Partial demolition; buildings and works for the construction of a rooftop bar
above the existing building; the display of internally-illuminated business
identification signage; and a reduction in bicycle parking pursuant to Clause
52.34’; and

e To advise the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal and parties that it
intends to rely on this position in the proceedings.

12. CONDITIONS

Amended plans before endorsement

1. Prior to the commencement of the development, an electronic set of plans
drawn to scale, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority, generally in
accordance with the plans prepared by Studio Y Architects Pty Ltd dated 29
July 2021 but amended to show:

a) A proposed plan showing any works to Level 2 associated with the new
emergency stairs shown on the proposed north elevation.

b) Elevations and Materials Schedule to include further detail of the
proposed materials and finishes of the acoustic wall.

c) All elevations to be updated to identify proposed materials as per the
Materials Schedule.
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d) Any changes as required by the amended Acoustic Report required by
Condition 7.

e) Any changes as required by the updated Waste Management Plan
required by Condition 16.

f)  Any changes as required by the ESD Statement required by Condition
18.

These amended plans must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority and when approved shall be the endorsed plans of this permit.

Compliance with endorsed plans

2.

The development as shown on the endorsed plan(s) must not be altered or
modified unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Satisfactory completion

3.

Once the development permitted has started it must be continued and
completed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Materials and colours schedule

4.

Prior to the commencement of the development a schedule and a colour
rendered and notated elevation must be submitted to, and approved by the
Responsible Authority.

Features above roof level

5.

No architectural features, plant and equipment or services other than those
shown on the endorsed plans are permitted above roof level, unless with the
prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Construction Management Plan

6.

Prior to the commencement of the development, including demolition, a
detailed construction and demolition management plan must be submitted to
and be approved by the Responsible Authority — Construction Management
Group. This construction management plan must be prepared in accordance
with the Melbourne City Council - Construction Management Plan Guidelines
and is to consider the following:

a) public safety, amenity and site security.

b) operating hours, noise and vibration controls.
C) air and dust management.

d) stormwater and sediment control.

e) waste and materials reuse.

f) traffic management.

Acoustic testing prior to use

7.

Prior to the commencement of the use of the roof top bar an amended
acoustic report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant must be
submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved the
report will be endorsed and will form part of the permit. The report must
include the results of acoustic testing to the east side of the site and verify
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that the maximum noise levels will comply with (EPA Publication 1826.4 (or
subsequently updated publication): Noise limit and assessment protocol for
the control of noise from commercial, industrial and trade premises and
entertainment venues) is achieved to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority.

The recommendations of the report must be implemented at no cost to the
Melbourne City Council prior to commencement of the use.

Further acoustic testing

8.

The Responsible Authority, with just cause, may at any time request
lodgement of an acoustic report, prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic
consultant. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority and identify all potential noise sources and sound attenuation work
required to address any noise issues and to comply with EPA Publication
1826.4 (or subsequently updated publication): Noise limit and assessment
protocol for the control of noise from commercial, industrial and trade
premises and entertainment venues.

The recommendations of the report must be implemented by the applicant to
the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Compliance with EPA Guidelines

9.

The noise generated by the roof top bar must at all times comply with the
requirements of the EPA Publication 1826.4 (or subsequently updated
publication): Noise limit and assessment protocol for the control of noise from
commercial, industrial and trade premises and entertainment venues.

Patron numbers

10.

The maximum number of patrons on the roof top bar must be no more than
376 at any one time unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible
Authority.

Hours of operation

11.

Except with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, the roof
top bar must only be open for the use between the following hours:

Day Roof top bar

Monday — Sunday | 7am to lam

Good Friday and Midday to 1am
Anzac Day

Bottle removal time limit

12.

No bottles or other waste material may be removed from the site between the
hours of 9pm and 7am the following morning, seven days a week.

No amplified live music
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No amplified live music or entertainment is permitted on the roof top bar
without the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Amended Operational Management Plan

14.

Prior to the commencement of the use the applicant must submit an
amended operational management plan (generally in accordance with the
report accompanying the application) describing:

a) The roof top hours of operation to be consistent with the hours of
operation at Condition 11 hereon.

The management plan must be to the satisfaction of, and be approved by,
the Responsible Authority. Once approved, the management plan will form a
part of the endorsed documents under this permit. The operation of the use
must be carried out in accordance with the endorsed operational
management plan unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible
Authority.

Baffle external lighting

15.

Any external lighting must be baffled so that no direct light is emitted outside
the site, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Amended Waste Management Plan

16.

Prior to the commencement of the development, an amended Waste
Management Plan (WMP) must be prepared, submitted and approved by the
Melbourne City Council — Waste and Recycling. The WMP must be generally
in accordance with the WMP by Frater, dated 22 July 2021, but amended as
follows:

a) Remove references to changes in frequency in consultation between the
venue and private contractor.
b) Amend the 1 x 660L bin for organic waste to 2 x 240L bin.

Once approved, the WMP will form a part of the endorsed documents under
this permit. Waste storage and collection arrangements must not be altered
without prior consent of the Melbourne City Council - Waste and Recycling.

Garbage storage area

17.

All garbage and waste material must be stored in an area set aside for such
purpose to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No goods, garbage,
packing material or similar material shall be left outside the venue on
adjoining footpaths or roads.

Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD) Statement

18.

Prior to the commencement of the development, an Environmentally
Sustainable Design (ESD) Statement shall be prepared by a suitably
qualified professional and submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority. The ESD Statement must demonstrate that the building has the
preliminary design potential to achieve the following:
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a) 5 points for Wat-1 credit under a current version of the Green Building
Council of Australia’s Green Star — Retail rating tool or equivalent.

Implementation of ESD initiatives

19.

Prior to the occupation of any building approved under this permit, a report
from the author of the endorsed ESD report, or similarly qualified persons or
companies, outlining how the performance outcomes specified in the
amended ESD report have been implemented must be submitted to the
Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the
approved ESD report have been implemented in accordance with the
relevant approved plans.

Drainage system provision

20.

Signs
21.

22.

23.
24,

25.

Prior to the commencement of the development, a stormwater drainage
system incorporating integrated water management design principles must
be submitted to, and approved, by the Responsible Authority - Engineering
Services. This system must be constructed prior to the occupation of the
development and provision made to connect this system to the Melbourne
City Council's stormwater drainage system.

The sign, including its structure and advertising material as shown on the
endorsed plan, must at all times be maintained in good order and condition,
to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The location, size, material of construction, colours, wording and degree of
illumination of the sign shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered or
modified without the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

The sign must not be animated or contain any flashing light.

The sign’s illumination must be controllable and dimmable to the satisfaction
of the Responsible Authority.

This permit, as it relates to signage, will expire 15 years from the date of its
issue, at which time the sign and all supporting structures must be removed,
and the site reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Permit expiry

26.

This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a) The development is not started within three years of the date of this
permit.

b) The development is not completed within five years of the date of this
permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the permit if a request is made in
writing before the permit expires, or within six months afterwards. The
Responsible Authority may extend the time for completion of the
development if a request is made in writing within 12 months after the permit
expires and the development started lawfully before the permit expired.
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